

No. 24-1411

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

DAVID BONIFACE; NISSANDÈRE MARTYR; JUDERS YSEMÉ,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JEAN MOROSE VILIENA,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Massachusetts,
Case No. 1:17-cv-10477; Hon. Allison D. Burroughs

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

BONNIE LAU
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel: (415) 268-6511

DANIEL McLAUGHLIN
CARMEN K. CHEUNG
CENTER FOR JUSTICE &
ACCOUNTABILITY
268 Bush Street #3432
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel: (415) 544-0444

PHILIP A. O'CONNELL, JR.
DENTONS US LLP
101 Federal Street, Suite 1900
Boston, MA 02110
Tel: (617) 235-6802

DIANA L. KIM
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
755 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
Tel.: (202) 887-8738
DKim@mofocom

BRIAN R. MATSUI
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2100 L Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20037
Tel: (202) 887-8784

Counsel for David Boniface, Nissandère Martyr, and Juders Ysemé

October 9, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| A. Factual Background..... | 4 |
| 1. Defendant became mayor through support from KOREGA, an armed community-based group..... | 4 |
| 2. Defendant led the extrajudicial killing of Ecclesiaste Boniface in retaliation for David Boniface’s human rights advocacy..... | 5 |
| 3. Defendant tortured and ordered the attempted extrajudicial killings of Nissage Martyr and Juders Ysemé | 7 |
| 4. Defendant fled to Massachusetts to escape responsibility for his crimes and, from here, continued to use intimidation and violence to thwart judicial proceedings in Haiti..... | 9 |
| B. Procedural Background..... | 11 |
| 1. Plaintiffs sued defendant under the TVPA for torture, extrajudicial killing, and attempted extrajudicial killing | 11 |
| 2. The district court denied defendant’s motion to dismiss plaintiffs’ TVPA claims..... | 12 |
| 3. This Court denied interlocutory appeal | 14 |
| 4. The jury found defendant liable for extrajudicial killing, attempted extrajudicial killing, and torture under the TVPA | 14 |
| 5. The district court denied defendant’s motions for a new trial, judgment as a matter of law, and remittitur | 15 |

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT17

STANDARDS OF REVIEW19

ARGUMENT20

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED IT HAD JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ TVPA CLAIMS.....20

A. Federal Courts Have Federal-Question Jurisdiction Over TVPA Claims.....20

1. Statutory text, legislative history, and precedent establish that 28 U.S.C. §1331 confers jurisdiction over TVPA claims20

2. Defendant’s attempt to limit TVPA claims to ATS jurisdiction fails.....22

a. Defendant’s incomplete recounting of the TVPA’s legislative history contains no suggestion that TVPA claims are limited to ATS jurisdiction22

b. Defendant identifies no case holding that TVPA claims cannot be brought under federal-question jurisdiction24

B. Jurisdiction Over TVPA Claims Applies Extraterritorially26

1. Statutory text, legislative history, and precedent establish that the TVPA applies extraterritorially.....26

2. No presumption against extraterritoriality applies because, as defendant concedes, Congress clearly indicated that the TVPA applies extraterritorially.....27

C. The TVPA Is Constitutional.....28

1. Congress had authority to enact the TVPA under Article I’s “Offenses” and “Necessary and Proper” Clauses.....29

2. Defendant’s constitutional challenge is baseless and threatens numerous statutes beyond the TVPA31

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| a. | Defendant fundamentally misunderstands comity, which is a prudential judicial doctrine, not a constitutional limit on Congress..... | 32 |
| b. | Defendant identifies no authority establishing that Congress’s power is limited by international law | 34 |
| c. | The TVPA is fully consistent with the law of nations..... | 36 |
| d. | Upholding the TVPA would not grant Congress limitless authority over foreign states’ domestic affairs | 37 |
| e. | Defendant ignores the United States’ significant interest in fulfilling its international obligations and ensuring it does not become a safe haven for torturers..... | 39 |
| II. | THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THE TVPA PERMITS SECONDARY LIABILITY..... | 40 |
| A. | Statutory Text, Legislative History, And Precedent Establish That The TVPA Permits Secondary Liability..... | 40 |
| B. | Defendant’s Argument For A Presumption Against Secondary Liability Fails | 42 |
| III. | THE JURY’S VERDICT WAS SUPPORTED BY EVIDENCE OF DEFENDANT’S SECONDARY LIABILITY | 43 |
| A. | Extensive Evidence Supports The Finding That Defendant Was Secondarily Liable For Attempted Extrajudicial Killings Of Nissage And Juders | 43 |
| B. | Extensive Evidence Supports The Finding That Defendant Was Liable For The Extrajudicial Killing Of Eclesiaste | 44 |
| C. | Defendant does not dispute his direct liability or his secondary liability under a solicitation theory | 45 |
| IV. | THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED CONTROL WAS NOT REQUIRED..... | 46 |
| V. | THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REFUSED TO DISTURB THE JUDGMENT FOR NISSAGE AND JUDERS..... | 47 |

| | | |
|-------|---|----|
| VI. | THE JURY’S FINDING THAT DEFENDANT ACTED UNDER COLOR OF LAW WAS SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE | 49 |
| VII. | THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING PROFESSOR MAGUIRE’S EXPERT TESTIMONY | 51 |
| A. | Defendant’s Objection On The Eve Of Trial Was Untimely | 51 |
| B. | Professor Maguire’s Testimony Was Reliable..... | 52 |
| C. | Professor Maguire’s Testimony Was Relevant And Not Unfairly Prejudicial..... | 54 |
| VIII. | THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING REMITTITUR OF COMPENSATORY DAMAGES..... | 54 |
| IX. | THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING REMITTITUR OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES | 56 |
| A. | Punitive Damages Are Available Under The TVPA | 56 |
| B. | The Jury’s Punitive Damages Award Was Not Grossly Excessive | 58 |
| | CONCLUSION | 59 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alvarado-Santos v. Dep't Health of P.R.</i> , 619 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2010)..... | 19, 43 |
| <i>Am. Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909)..... | 33 |
| <i>Appel v. Cohen</i> , No. 22-170, 2023 WL 1431691 (2d Cir. Feb. 1, 2023)..... | 49 |
| <i>Appel v. Hayut</i> , No. 20-6256, 2021 WL 2689059 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2021)..... | 49 |
| <i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006) | 22, 59 |
| <i>Cabello v. Fernández-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)..... | 41, 43, 46, 55, 57 |
| <i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... | 42 |
| <i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009) | 52, 53 |
| <i>Chen Gang v. Zhao Zhizhen</i> , No. 3:04-cv-1146(RNC), 2018 WL 4693949 (D. Conn. Sept. 30, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 799 F. App'x 16 (2d Cir. 2020)..... | 25 |
| <i>Chen Gang v. Zhao Zhizhen</i> , No. 04-cv-1146, 2013 WL 5313411 (D. Conn. Sept. 20, 2013) | 25 |
| <i>Chowdhury v. Worldtel Bangl. Holding, Ltd.</i> , 746 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2014) | 25, 26, 27, 28, 40, 55, 57 |
| <i>Dahlgren v. First Nat'l Bank of Holdredge</i> , 533 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 2008) | 48 |

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms.,
509 U.S. 579 (2009).....53

Ditullio v. Boehm,
662 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)57, 58

Doe I v. Cisco Sys.,
73 F.4th 700 (9th Cir. 2023)40, 41, 42

Doe v. Constant,
354 F. App’x 543 (2d Cir. 2009)49, 57, 59

Doe v. Drummond,
782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015) 21, 25, 26, 27, 28, 38, 40

Doe v. Saravia,
348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004)57, 59

Ford ex rel. Estate of Ford v. Garcia,
289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002)46

FDIC v. Constructora Japimel,
981 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2020).....21

Feliciano-Hill v. Principi,
439 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2006).....52

Filartiga v. Pena-Irala,
577 F. Supp. 860 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)57

Filartiga v. Pena-Irala,
630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)29, 36

Gillespie v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
386 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2004).....46

Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California,
509 U.S. 764 (1993).....32, 33

Jane W. v. Thomas,
560 F. Supp. 3d 855 (E.D. Pa. 2021).....46, 49

Kadic v. Karadžić,
70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)22, 24, 25

Katt v. City of N.Y.,
151 F. Supp. 2d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)53

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
569 U.S. 108 (2013)..... 12, 13, 21, 27, 28, 31, 33, 37

Marcano Rivera v. Turabo Med. Ctr. P’ship,
415 F.3d 162 (1st Cir. 2005).....20

Mass. Eye & Ear Infirmary v. QLT Phototherapeutics,
552 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2009).....46

Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.,
759 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)42

Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.,
770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)43

McBee v. Delica Co.,
417 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2005).....32

Merrell Dow Pharms. v. Thompson,
478 U.S. 804 (1986).....21, 24

Miller v. Nichols,
586 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2009).....20

Missouri v. Holland,
252 U.S. 416 (1920).....29, 35

Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.,
566 U.S. 449 (2012).....40

Molloy v. Blanchard,
115 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 1997).....47, 48

Morales-Tañon v. P.R. Elec. Power Auth.,
524 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2008).....44, 56, 58

Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....34

Rimkus v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
575 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D.D.C. 2008).....57

Rodowicz v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
279 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001).....19, 50

Rodríguez-García v. Miranda-Marín,
610 F.3d 756 (1st Cir. 2010).....56

Sánchez v. Foley,
972 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2020).....55

Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.,
578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009),
abrogated on other grounds by Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.,
566 U.S. 449 (2012).....23

Smith v. Wade,
461 U.S. 30 (1983).....57, 58

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....36

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003).....58, 59

Underhill v. Hernandez,
168 U.S. 250 (1897).....33

United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.,
148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)28

*United States v. Articles of Drug Consisting of Following: 5,906
Boxes*,
745 F.2d 105 (1st Cir. 1984).....24

United States v. Cafiero,
242 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D. Mass. 2003).....28

United States v. Hayes,
653 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1981).....28

United States v. Jordan,
813 F.3d 442 (1st Cir. 2016).....51

United States v. Kantengwa,
781 F.3d 545 (1st Cir. 2015).....53

United States v. Mikhel,
889 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2018)29

United States v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co.,
109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....32

United States v. Pinto-Mejia,
720 F.2d 248 (2d Cir. 1983),
as amended on den. of reh’g en banc (Feb. 15, 1984)34

United States v. Smith,
18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820)35

United States v. Smith,
680 F.2d 255 (1st Cir. 1982).....31

United States v. Teganya,
997 F.3d 424 (1st Cir. 2021).....54

United States v. Viliena,
No. 1:23-cr-10074 (D. Mass. Mar. 21, 2023).....15

Warfaa v. Ali,
33 F. Supp. 3d 653 (S.D.N.Y. 2006),
aff’d, 811 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2016).....49

Warfaa v. Ali,
811 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2016)25, 27

Xuncax v. Gramajo,
886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....22, 27, 55, 57

Yousuf v. Samantar,
 552 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2009),
aff'd, 560 U.S. 305 (2010)22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art I, §8, cl.10.....29, 36
 U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl.18.....29
 U.S. Const. art. III, §2, cl.121

United States Code

18 U.S.C. §1091(e)(2)(D)31
 18 U.S.C. §1116(c)(3).....31
 18 U.S.C. §1201(e)(3).....31
 18 U.S.C. §1596(a)(2).....31
 18 U.S.C. §165131
 18 U.S.C. §2332f(b)(2)(C).....31
 18 U.S.C. §2332i(b)(4)31
 18 U.S.C. §2340A31, 48
 18 U.S.C. §2441(d)(1)(D).....48
 28 U.S.C. §1291 1
 28 U.S.C. §1331 1, 20, 21
 28 U.S.C. §1350 12, 23
 28 U.S.C. §1350 note 11, 17, 26, 38, 41
 49 U.S.C. §46502(b)(2)(C)31

California Code

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §354.8(a)(1)(D).....49

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 70352

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991).....23, 29, 42, 48, 57
 S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)..... 1, 21-23, 26, 27, 29-31, 37-39, 41, 42, 48, 57

Treaties and Conventions

Convention Against Torture, G.A. Res. 39/46, Dec. 10, 1984,
 1465 U.N.T.S. 8530, 41, 48
 Convention on Prevention and Punishment of Crime of Genocide,
 Dec. 9, 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 27748
 Int'l Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI),
 Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 17130
 Rome Statute of the Int'l Crim. Court, July 1, 2002, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90.....48
 Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), Dec.
 10, 1948, U.N. Doc. A/810 at 7130

Other International Materials

Amnesty Int'l, *Universal Jurisdiction: A Preliminary Survey of
 Legislation Around the World* 13 (2011).....37
Ould Dah v. France,
 App. No. 13113/03, European Court of Human Rights (Mar. 17, 2009).....37

Restatements of the Law

Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law §40231, 34
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law §40329, 30, 36
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law §40731
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law §41330
Restatement (Second) of Torts §90857

Other Authorities

Amended Final Judgments, *Arce v. Garcia*,
No. 99-cv-8364 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 1, 2002), ECF 257-25959

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, *Doe v. Constant*,
No. 04-cv-10108 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2006), ECF 7159

Michael Morley, Note, *The Law of Nations and the Offenses Clause of
the Constitution*, 112 Yale L.J. 109 (2002)35
